## SENATE BILL No. 169

## By Committee on Utilities

2-13

AN ACT concerning the department of health and environment; relating to the water program management fee fund; deposit of certain moneys; operators of a water supply system or a wastewater treatment facility; amending K.S.A. 65-4513 and 65-4514 and repealing the existing sections.

1 2

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 65-4513 is hereby amended to read as follows: 65-4513. The secretary shall establish a reasonable schedule of fees, but in no case shall an individual operator fee exceed twenty-five dollars (\$25) in any one year \$125.

- Sec. 2. K.S.A. 65-4514 is hereby amended to read as follows: 65-4514. (a)—The secretary shall remit all moneys received by or for the secretary from fees, charges or penalties to the state treasurer in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto. Upon receipt of each such remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit the entire amount in the state treasury to the credit of the state general fund water program management fee fund established under K.S.A. 65-166b, and amendments thereto.
- (b) On July 1, 1983, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer all moneys in the certification of operators of water supply systems and wastewater treatment facilities fee fund to the state general fund. All-liabilities of the certification of operators of water supply systems and wastewater treatment facilities fee fund are hereby transferred to and imposed upon the state general fund. The certification of operators of water supply systems and wastewater treatment facilities fee fund is hereby abolished.
  - Sec. 3. K.S.A. 65-4513 and 65-4514 are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.